RESOLUTION NO. 2022-

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA MESA APPROVING THE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING FOR CENTRAL ZONE JOINT EMERGENCY RESPONSES FOR FIRE AND RESCUE RESOURCES

WHEREAS, in 1984, the City of La Mesa approved the Heartland Mutual Aid Agreement authorizing the sharing of fire and rescue resources between the Cities and Fire Protection Districts within the San Diego County operational area referred to as Zone 4;

WHEREAS, in 2007, the agreement was updated to include Fire agencies from the South Bay along with the Tribal Nations of Viejas and Barona;

WHEREAS, San Diego County has since reorganized the Operational Areas, and Zone 4 is now referred to as Central Zone. The South Bay Fire agencies are no longer a part of Central Zone;

WHEREAS, the updated Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) includes changes for the updated Zone name; Central Zone, and the removal of the South Bay Fire agencies due to the reorganization of the zones within the County; and

WHEREAS, the execution of this updated MOU will allow for the coordinated efforts to continue while enhancing the public safety of our community.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of La Mesa, California, that the City Council approves the Central Zone Joint Emergency Responses for Fire and Rescue Resources MOU, and authorizes the Mayor to execute the MOU.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a Regular meeting of the City Council of the City of La Mesa, California, held the 27th day of September 2022, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:		
NOES:		
ABSENT:		

CERTIFICATE OF CITY CLERK

I, MEGAN WIEGELMAN, City Clerk of the City of La Mesa, California, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and exact copy of Resolution No. <u>2022-</u>, duly passed and adopted by the City Council of said City on the date and by the vote therein recited.

MEGAN WIEGELMAN, CMC, City Clerk

(SEAL OF CITY)